17, that is, whether or not substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of a
leased asset have been transferred to the lessee.

19

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Amendment to HKAS 17 Leases (Continued)

In accordance with the transitional provisions set out in the amendment to HKAS 17, the
Group reassessed the classification of unexpired leasehold land as at 1st January, 2010 based
on information that existed at the inception of the leases. Leasehold lands that qualify for
finance lease classification have been reclassified from prepaid lease payments for land to
property, plant and equipment and properties under development retrospectively. This resulted
in a reclassification from prepaid lease payments for land with a previous carrying amount
of HK$1,255,964,000 at 1st January, 2009 to property, plant and equipment and properties
under development that are measured at cost model. No profit or loss items are affected as a
result of the reclassification.

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the financial positions of the
Group as at 31st December, 2009 is as follows:

As at As at
31st December, 31st December,

2009 2009
(Originally

stated) Adjustments (Restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 395,070 537,236 932,306
Properties under development 843,299 701,903 1,545,202
Prepaid lease payments for land 1,300,823 (1,239,139) 61,684

Total effects on net assets 2,539,192 – 2,539,192

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the financial positions of the
Group as at 1st January, 2009 is as follows:

As at As at
1st January, 1st January,

2009 2009
(Originally

stated) Adjustments (Restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 418,522 547,772 966,294
Properties under development 741,914 708,192 1,450,106
Prepaid lease payments for land 1,313,841 (1,255,964) 57,877

Total effects on net assets 2,474,277 – 2,474,277

20

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The Group has not early applied the following new or revised standards, amendments or
interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective:

HKFRSs (Amendments) Improvements to HKFRSs 20101

HKAS 24 (Revised) Related Party Disclosures4

HKAS 32 (Amendment) Classification of Rights Issues2

HKFRS 1 (Amendment) Limited Exemption from Comparative HKFRS 7
  Disclosures for First-time Adopters3

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments5

HK(IFRIC) – Int 14
  (Amendment)

Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement4

HK(IFRIC) – Int 19 Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments3